

SECTION - III
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 13175, 13177 & 15193 OF 2012
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Vaishnav Talkies Etc. etc.
.....Petitioners

-Versus-

State of U.P. & Anr.

.....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SLP (C) NOS. 13175 & 13177 OF 2012

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 16th April, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, the respondents are restrained from taking any coercive steps for the recovery of balance amount of Entertainment Tax in terms of notice dated 7th March, 2008, issued by the District Magistrate, Azamgarh."

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 16th July, 2012 was issued to both the Respondents (common in both the matters) through Regd. A.D. Post on 2nd May, 2012.

SLP (C) No.15193 of 2012

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th April, 2012 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, the respondents are restrained from taking any coercive steps for the recovery of balance amount of Entertainment Tax in terms of notice dated 7th March, 2008, issued by the District Magistrate, Azamgarh.

Tag with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 13175 of 2012."

....2/-

-2-

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to both the Respondents by Regd. A.D. Post on 10th May, 2012.

It is submitted that the office report regarding service position was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and lastly on 4th January 2013, when the following order was passed:

"Respondent No. 1 has not filed Vakalatnama and counter affidavit inspite of last chance granted. However, Ld. counsel offers to file Vakalatnama within two days. No further steps. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule.

In the meanwhile, respondent No. 1 may file Vakalatnama."

It is further submitted that Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate has on 13th May 2013, filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the respondent in all the matters but the counsel has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The matters are listed before Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 12th day of September, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. Mukti Chowdhary, Advocate
B-9, Sector 15, Noida, U.P.
2. Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, Advocate
100, Lawyers Chamber,
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR